OP \$65,00 26551

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Comerica Bank		107/30/2010	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Waste Pro USA, Inc.	
Street Address:	2101 W. State Road 434, Suite 315	
City:	Longwood	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32779	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type Number		Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2655140		
Registration Number:	2649424	WASTE PRO	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)574-4112

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-574-6582

Email: mwright@goulstonstorrs.com
Correspondent Name: Melissa Schwab Wright
Address Line 1: Goulston & Storrs
Address Line 2: 400 Atlantic Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	07863-0117		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melissa Schwab Wright		
Signature:	/s/ Melissa Schwab Wright		

900171467 REEL: 004277 FRAME: 0399

Date:	09/13/2010
Total Attachments: 4 source=Release 3#page1.tif source=Release 3#page2.tif source=Release 3#page3.tif source=Release 3#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004277 FRAME: 0400

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE dated as of July 30, 2010 (this "Release") is made by Bank (as defined below) (the "Secured Party") pursuant to (a) the Third Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of February 27, 2009 (the "Credit Agreement") entered into among the borrowers listed in Attachment 1 to this Release of Security Interest in Patents (the "Debtors"), and Comerica Bank ("Bank") and (b) the Trademark Security Agreement ("Security Agreement") dated as of February 27, 2009 and recorded on March 3, 2009 in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Trademark Reel 003945, Frame 0443, between Debtors and Secured Party.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the above-referenced Security Agreement, the Debtor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in the Debtor's trademarks, including those listed on **Schedule 1.1** attached hereto (the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill associated therewith.

WHEREAS, in connection with the payoff of the loans under the Credit Agreement, the Secured Party wishes to: (i) release all of its security interest covering the Trademarks and any related property, including goodwill, previously pledged to Secured Party under the Security Agreement; (ii) restore all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks to the Debtor; and (iii) dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Trademarks under the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby release its security interest in the Trademarks, and discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Debtor (in each case without recourse and without any representation or warranty, of any kind, nature or description) any and all right, title and interest it has in and to the Trademarks under the Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

Detroit_1022979_I

COMERICA BANK, as Secured Party

By: Matthow T. Breight
Title: Vice President

ATTACHMENT 1

Waste Pro USA, Inc. Waste Pro of Florida, Inc. Waste Pro of Georgia, Inc. Waste Pro of South Carolina, Inc. American Transportation Services, LLC American Recycling of Georgia, LLC America Recycling of Alabama, LLC American Recycling, LLC Waste Pro of Alabama, Inc. Waste Pro of North Carolina, Inc. Greenfields Land Company, LLC Waste Pro of Mississippi, Inc. Applecart Land Holdings, LLC Delta Sanitation, LLC Talley Disposal, LLC Applewhite Recycling Systems, LLC

Detroit_1022979_1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004277 FRAME: 0403

Schedule 1.1

TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

		Reg. No.	Date		(Owner
[Design Only]	N/A	2655140	4/4/01	11/26/2002	Waste Pro USA, Inc.
"Waste Pro"	N/A	2649424	4/4/01	11/12/2002	Waste Pro USA, Inc.

Trade Names:

Detroit_1022979_1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004277 FRAME: 0404

RECORDED: 09/13/2010

[&]quot;Waste Pro"

[&]quot;Tropical Trash"

[&]quot;Wasteco"

[&]quot;American Recycling"